

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

15

SEWER RATES FOR HOULTON WATER COMPANY

CHAP. 28

Chapter 27

AN ACT Amending the Old Age Assistance Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. &. S. L., 1937, c. 105, Title II, § 3, amended. Section 3 of Title II of chapter 105 of the private and special laws of 1937 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 3. Old age assistance provided for. Subject to the qualifications and restrictions contained in this act, every person residing in this state shall be entitled to assistance in old age. The amount of assistance which any person shall receive shall be determined on a budgetary basis with due regard to the conditions existing in each case and in accordance with the rules and regulations made by the department. This assistance shall be sufficient, when added to all other income and support of the recipient, to provide such person with a reasonable subsistence compatible with decency and health, but not exceeding \$30 \$40 per month. No person receiving assistance under this act shall be deemed a pauper.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 28

AN ACT to Provide a Lien for Sewer Rates for the Houlton Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Liens. The Houlton Water Company has a lien for its charges for sewer service furnished to any building upon said building and the land on which it stands and for its costs as hereinafter provided; which lien shall have precedence over all encumbrances on said building and land, except claims for taxes assessed thereon. If the owner of such land or building, or one of them, is a minor or is otherwise incompetent, such lien shall exist and such minority or other disability shall not bar the enforcement thereof.

Sec. 2. Enforcement of liens; recording. The lien herein provided shall be enforced in the following manner: not less than 3 months nor more than I year after the expiration of any period for which sewer rates have accrued, the treasurer of Houlton Water Company shall send by registered mail, postage prepaid, to the person against whom any such rates are charged, a notice in writing signed by him, stating the amount of such

484

MADISON VILLAGE CORPORATION

rates and the period covered thereby, and briefly describing the property as to which said rates accrued, stating that a lien is claimed on said buildings and land to secure the payment of said rates, and demanding payment of said rates within 10 days after the date of mailing of such notice. After the expiration of said 10 days and within 10 days thereafter, the treasurer shall record in Aroostook registry of deeds a certificate signed by him setting forth the amount of such rates, the period for which they accrued, a description of the real estate as to which the rates accrued and an allegation that a lien is claimed on said real estate to secure the payment of said rates, that a demand for payment has been made in accordance with the provisions of this act, and that said rates remain unpaid. At the time of recording of the certificate in said registry of deeds the treasurer shall mail by registered mail to each record holder of a mortgage on said real estate, addressed to him at his last and usual place of abode, a true copy of said certificate. If the said demand was not made on the record owner of said premises, the treasurer shall send by registered mail a like notice to such record owner. The fee charged to the rate payer and added to the lien for said notice and filing shall be \$1, and the fee to be charged by the register of deeds for such filing shall be 50c.

Sec. 3. Liens to vest in company. If said rates and charges are not paid within I year after the filing of said certificate in Aroostook registry of deeds, the lien herein provided shall become absolute, and title, subject only to liens for taxes assessed on said premises, shall vest in said Houlton Water Company.

Sec. 4. Liens may be discharged. In the event that said rates and charges are paid within the period of I year after the filing of said notice in Aroostook registry of deeds, the treasurer shall discharge the lien in the same manner as now provided for the discharge of real estate mortgages.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 29

AN ACT to Repeal the Incorporation of the Madison Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Organization of Madison Village Corporation repealed. Chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1887 creating the Madison Village Corporation and all acts additional thereto and amendatory thereof are hereby repealed; provided, however, that the corporate existence, powers, duties and liabilities of said corporation shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending all pending suits and causes of suits of which